September 12, 2005
Flinton PA

James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order at 7:00
PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America and the Lord’s prayer.
Those present included supervisors James Luther and Tracy Plessinger, Dave Campbell, Charles Lockey, Joe Reasy, Tom
Holtz, Tom Charney, and Rick Gates.
The minutes of the August regular meeting were read. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the minutes as
presented. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.
Visitors
Charles Lockey and several other citizens addressed that Board of Supervisors concerning their concerns over the
accumulation of junk cars on properties in the township. They requested that the supervisors consider enacting a
ordinance to eliminate and/or regulate disposal of junk vehicles and other bulky waste. After discussion it was
determined that the secretary would seek information from other municipalities and the Cambria County Solid Waste
Agency concerning sample ordinances. Also, the solicitor will be asked to attend next month’s meeting so offer his
comments on the advisability of such an ordinance.
Tracy Plessinger made a motion to send a letter to PennDOT concerning junk cars and other bulk waste possibly
encroaching on their right-of-way at the Winston property along St. Augustine Road. James Luther seconded the motion.
A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.
Public/Supervisor Comment
None
Old Business

In addition to the crushing the septic tank, the power has now been disconnected from the Tom Ross property. The
CCBCEA has contacted REA and requested that under no circumstances should the power be reconnected until proper
permits are acquired. It appears as though the mobile home on the property is unoccupied.

The secretary reported that Quaker Sales will be completing the paving of Black’s Lane and Flinton Road this month.
After the work is done the secretary will contact Bob Mills about doing a final inspection.

The secretary updated the supervisors on the progress of the Glendale Valley News, a municipal newsletter sponsored by
GIDA. The first issue is being completely underwritten by GIDA and was mailed to every household in the five
municipalities represented by GIDA. It was mailed on September 1.

New Business/Secretaries Report

The secretary presented a letter of resignation from Dr. Fred Soisson. Dr. Soisson has moved from the area and will not
be able to fill the remainder of his term. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to accept, with regret, Dr. Soisson’s resignation.
James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye. A discussion followed concerning the
possibility of appointing a replacement for Dr. Soisson. Since the election to fill Dr. Soisson’s seat will take place in
November, it was agreed to allow the seat to remain vacant pending the outcome of that election.

The secretary reported that the township has received a letter from the Mountaindale Community Development
Corporation requesting a letter of support from the township for their project to develop the Mountaindale Conference
Center. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to send the requested letter of support. James Luther seconded the motion. A
vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.

Payment of Accounts

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to pay bills as listed on treasurer’s report and approve same. James Luther seconded the
motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye. Treasurer’s report is attached.

Meeting adjourned at 8:07 PM.

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary/Treasurer



Beginning Balance

Check #049682

Check #1017
Check # 12208
Check #10716

Check #050341
Check #3800106543

Check #174
Check #2856
Check #12266
Check #179

Credit to Acct 09/30/05
Total Sept Receipts

Sub Total

Check #5141
Check #5142
Check #5143
Check #5144
Check #5145
Check #5146
Check #5147
Check #5148
Check #5149
Check #5150
Check #5151
Check #5152
Check #5153
Check #5154
Check #5155

Total Sept Expenditures
Ending Balance

Treasurer's Report
September 30, 2005
General Fund PLGIT Account

Receipts

Cambria County Clerk of Courts

EIT Collector

District Magistrate

Cambria County Recorder of Deeds
Cambria County Clerk of Courts
Commonwealth of PA (Game Commission)

RE Tax Collector (08/01 - 08/15 Taxes at Pen.)

Cambria County Treasurer (Del. Taxes)
District Magistrate

RE Tax Collector (08/16 - 08/31 Taxes at Pen.)

Transfer from CSB Checking Acct
Interest on PLGIT Checking Acct

Expenses

VOID

Penelec (Service for Building)
Penelec (Service for Sign)

Alltel (Phone Service)
Mountaindale Community Development Corp
Cambria Co Assn. of Twp. Officials
Bonnie M. Plessinger

Diane M. Gaul

James F. Luther, Roadmaster
James F. Luther, Supervisor

Lisa L. Helbig

Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary
Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor
CSB Bank

Diane M. Gaul
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107.24
3,740.99
269.42
951.90
25.00
989.16
200.81
191.84
806.05
221.61

110.57

18.52
8.53
42.06
200.00
30.00
18.65
134.49
88.19
44.14
165.10
605.52
44.13
308.14
7.69

$42,512.01

$ 7,504.02

$ 7,614.59
$50,126.60

$ 1,715.16
$48,411.44
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