James Luther, chairman, called the regular monthly meeting of the White Township Board of Supervisors to order at 7:00 PM. The meeting began with the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America and the Lord's prayer.

Those present included supervisors James Luther and Tracy Plessinger, Dave Campbell, Charles Lockey, Joe Reasy, Tom Holtz, Tom Charney, and Rick Gates.

The minutes of the August regular meeting were read. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.

## Visitors

Charles Lockey and several other citizens addressed that Board of Supervisors concerning their concerns over the accumulation of junk cars on properties in the township. They requested that the supervisors consider enacting a ordinance to eliminate and/or regulate disposal of junk vehicles and other bulky waste. After discussion it was determined that the secretary would seek information from other municipalities and the Cambria County Solid Waste Agency concerning sample ordinances. Also, the solicitor will be asked to attend next month's meeting so offer his comments on the advisability of such an ordinance.

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to send a letter to PennDOT concerning junk cars and other bulk waste possibly encroaching on their right-of-way at the Winston property along St. Augustine Road. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.

## Public/Supervisor Comment

None

### Old Business

In addition to the crushing the septic tank, the power has now been disconnected from the Tom Ross property. The CCBCEA has contacted REA and requested that under no circumstances should the power be reconnected until proper permits are acquired. It appears as though the mobile home on the property is unoccupied.

The secretary reported that Quaker Sales will be completing the paving of Black's Lane and Flinton Road this month. After the work is done the secretary will contact Bob Mills about doing a final inspection.

The secretary updated the supervisors on the progress of the Glendale Valley News, a municipal newsletter sponsored by GIDA. The first issue is being completely underwritten by GIDA and was mailed to every household in the five municipalities represented by GIDA. It was mailed on September 1.

# New Business/Secretaries Report

The secretary presented a letter of resignation from Dr. Fred Soisson. Dr. Soisson has moved from the area and will not be able to fill the remainder of his term. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to accept, with regret, Dr. Soisson's resignation. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye. A discussion followed concerning the possibility of appointing a replacement for Dr. Soisson. Since the election to fill Dr. Soisson's seat will take place in November, it was agreed to allow the seat to remain vacant pending the outcome of that election.

The secretary reported that the township has received a letter from the Mountaindale Community Development Corporation requesting a letter of support from the township for their project to develop the Mountaindale Conference Center. Tracy Plessinger made a motion to send the requested letter of support. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. Both supervisors voted aye.

## Payment of Accounts

Tracy Plessinger made a motion to pay bills as listed on treasurer's report and approve same. James Luther seconded the motion. A vote was taken. All three supervisors voted aye. Treasurer's report is attached. Meeting adjourned at 8:07 PM.

Tracy A.	Plessinger.	Secretary/	Treasurer

# Treasurer's Report September 30, 2005 General Fund PLGIT Account

Beginning Balance				\$ 42,512.01
	Receipts			
Check #049682	Cambria County Clerk of Courts	\$	107.24	
Check #1017	EIT Collector	\$	3,740.99	
Check # 12208	District Magistrate	\$	269.42	
Check #10716	Cambria County Recorder of Deeds	\$	951.90	
Check #050341	Cambria County Clerk of Courts	\$	25.00	
Check #3800106543	Commonwealth of PA (Game Commission)	\$	989.16	
Check #174	RE Tax Collector (08/01 - 08/15 Taxes at Pen.)	\$	200.81	
Check #2856	Cambria County Treasurer (Del. Taxes)	\$	191.84	
Check #12266	District Magistrate	\$	806.05	
Check #179	RE Tax Collector (08/16 - 08/31 Taxes at Pen.)	\$	221.61	
	Transfer from CSB Checking Acct			\$ 7,504.02
Credit to Acct 09/30/05	Interest on PLGIT Checking Acct	\$	110.57	
Total Sept Receipts				\$ 7,614.59
Sub Total				\$50,126.60
	Expenses			
Check #5141	VOID	\$	-	
Check #5142	Penelec (Service for Building)	\$	18.52	
Check #5143	Penelec (Service for Sign)	\$	8.53	
Check #5144	Alltel (Phone Service)	\$	42.06	
Check #5145	Mountaindale Community Development Corp	\$	200.00	
Check #5146	Cambria Co Assn. of Twp. Officials	\$	30.00	
Check #5147	Bonnie M. Plessinger	\$	18.65	
Check #5148	Diane M. Gaul	\$	134.49	
Check #5149	James F. Luther, Roadmaster	\$	88.19	
Check #5150	James F. Luther, Supervisor	\$	44.14	
Check #5151	Lisa L. Helbig	\$ \$	165.10	
Check #5152	Tracy A. Plessinger, Secretary	\$	605.52	
Check #5153	Tracy A. Plessinger, Supervisor	\$	44.13	
Check #5154	CSB Bank	\$	308.14	
Check #5155	Diane M. Gaul	\$	7.69	
Total Sept Expenditures				\$ 1,715.16
Ending Balance				\$ 48,411.44
-				